©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2012

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 26]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JULY 4, 2012 Aani 20, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2043

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### **CONTENTS**

# 

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Engineering Service in Public Works Department.

[G.O. Ms. No. 153, Public Works (A2), 15th June 2012, ஆனி 1, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2043.]

No. SRO B-20/2012.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Engineering Service (Section 10 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

- 2 (1) The amendment (1) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 10th July 1960.
- 2. The amendments (2) and (3) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 24th August 1981.

#### **AMENDMENTS**

In the said Special rules, in Part II, under the heading "Branch I - Public Works":-

- (1) for the expression "Head Draftsman" or "Head Draughtsman" wherever it occurs, the expression "Special Grade Draughtsman" shall be substituted;
- (2) for the expression "Chief Head Draughtsman" or "Chief Head Draftsman" wherever it occurs, the expression "Chief Technical Officer" shall be substituted;
- (3) for the expression "Draughtsman Grade-I" or "Draftsman Grade-I" wherever it occurs, the expression "senior Technical Officer" shall be substituted.

[G.O. Ms. No. 154, Public Works (A2), 15th June 2012, ஆனி 1, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2043.]

No. SRO B-21/2012.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Engineering Service (Section 10 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

- 2 (1) The amendment (1) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 19th September 1981.
  - (2) The amendment (2) hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 24th November 1982.

#### **A**MENDMENTS

In the said Special rules, in Part II, under the heading "Branch I - Public Works":-

- (1) for the expression "Special Grade Draughtsman" wherever it occurs, the expression "Special Grade Technical Officer" shall be substituted;
- (2) for the expressions "Senior Technical Officer", "Chief Technical Officer" "Special Grade Technical Officer" wherever they occur, the expressions "Senior Draughting Officer", "Head Draughting Officer", Special Grade Draughting Officer" shall respectively, be substituted;

M. SAI KUMAR, Secretary to Government.

#### TOURISM AND CULTURE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Rules relating to the Temporary Posts of Head Master and Music Teacher in the Tamil Nadu Government Music Schools in Tamil Nadu Government Music College Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 89, Tourism and Culture (C1-2), 30th May 2012, Vaigasi 17, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2043.]

No. SRO B-22/2012.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Rules published with the Tourism and Culture Department Notification No. SRO B-34/2007 at pages 49-51 of part III—Section 1(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 13th June 2007.

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force on and from the 30th May of 2012.

#### **A**MENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 5, in sub-rule (b), in the Table; for the entries "must have passed 10th Standard" in Column (3), against the 1. category I. Headmaster and 2. Music Teacher in column (1) and "Direct Recruitment" in Column (2), the following entries shall be substituted, namely:—

"(i) Must have passed the Higher Secondary Examinations."

[தற்காலிக விதிகள் – தமிழ்நாடு அரசு இசைக் கல்லூரி சார்நிலைப் பணி – தமிழ்நாடு அரசு இசைப் பள்ளிகளின் தற்காலிக தலைமை ஆசிரியர் மற்றும் இசை ஆசிரியர் பதவிகளுக்கான கல்வித் தகுதி – திருத்தம் வெளியிடப்படுகிறது.]

> [அரசு ஆணை (நிலை) எண் 89, சுற்றுலா மற்றும் பண்பாட்டு (பண் 1–2)த் துறை, 30 மே 2012, வைகாசி 17, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2043.]

#### அறிவிக்கை

இந்திய அரசியலமைப்புச் சட்டத்தின் பிரிவுக்கூறு 309ஆம் விதியின்கீழ் வழங்கப்பட்டுள்ள அதிகாரங்களைக் கொண்டு, தமிழ்நாடு மாநில ஆளுநா் அவர்கள், 13–6–2007 நாளிட்ட **தமிழ்நாடு அரசிதழில்** சுற்றுலா மற்றும் பண்பாட்டுத் துறையின் அறிவிக்கை எண் SRO B-34/2007-ல் பகுதி III பிரிவு 1(b)–ல் பக்கம் 49–51–ல் பின்வரும் திருத்தங்களைச் செய்து அணையிடுகிறார்.

2. இந்த விதித்திருத்தம் 2012 மே 30ஆம் தேதி முதல் நடைமுறைக்கு வரும்.

### திலுந்பய்

மேற்சொன்ன விதிகளில், விதி 5–ல் துணை விதி (b)யின் அட்டவணையில் கலம் (1)–ல் உள்ள வகை 1. தலைமை ஆசிரியர் மற்றும் 2. இசை ஆசிரியர் கலம் (2)–ல் உள்ள நேரடி நியமனம் என்பதன் கலம் (3)–ல் "பத்தாம் வகுப்பு தேர்ச்சி" என்ற சொற்றொடருக்குப் பதிலாக "(i) பன்னிரெண்டாம் வகுப்பு தேர்வில் தேர்ச்சி" என்ற சொற்றொடர் மாற்றீடு செய்யப்படுகிறது.

**வி.கு. ஜெயக்கொடி,** அரசு முதன்மைச் செயலாளர்.